
 O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3286 

  ANSWERED ON 21/03/2023 

 

DAY-NRLM IN UTTAR PRADESH 

 

3286.  SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the work under the Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Rural 

Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) is being carried out in the country 

especially in Shahjahapur Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof along with its updated status as on date especially in 

Shahjahapur Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh; and 

(c)  the details and the number of beneficiaries along with the total funds granted, 

allocated and utilized in this regard during each of the last three years, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  Yes Sir. 

(b) Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) is 

being implemented across the country in a mission mode since 2011 with the aim to bring at 

least one woman member from each rural poor household into the fold of Self Help Groups 

(SHGs) and to support them to take economic activities. The achievements of mission in the  

rural area of the country and Shahjahapur Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh under 

DAY-NRLM ( as on 28.02.2023) is as under :- 

Indicators 
Shajahanpur Parliamentary 

Constituency (UP) 
All India 

SHG Formation 9697 8261091 

House Hold Mobilization in SHGs  94648 89291398 

No of SHGs provided  Revolving Fund 4088 4320978 

Amount of Revolving Fund  (Rs. In lakhs) 613.2 639832.49 

No of SHGs provided Community 

Investment Fund 
3373 2361611 

Amount of Community Investment Fund 

(Rs. In lakhs) 
3710.3 1440982.11 

No. of Village Organisations (VOs) 31 482973 

No. of Cluster Level Federations (CLFs) 3 31305 

  

(c)   The details of no. of women from rural household mobilized into SHGs under DAY-

NRLM during last three years are at Annexure I and details of funds allocated, released and 

utilized under the NRLM during last three years are at Annexure-II. 

  

  



ANNEXURE-I REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3286 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2023 

REGARDING “DAY-NRLM in Uttar Pradesh” 

 No. of women from rural  household mobilized into SHGs under DAY-NRLM during 

the last three years 

S.No. State 
2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 1403 80538 

2 ASSAM 501094 110923 174081 

3 BIHAR 585428 1329612 260363 

4 CHHATTISGARH 390075 193516 156283 

5 GUJARAT 141078 108095 17122 

6 JHARKHAND 618857 162117 112927 

7 KARNATAKA 400459 180416 272983 

8 KERALA 41716 57182 122113 

9 MADHYA PRADESH 474646 440935 395000 

10 MAHARASHTRA 1638779 676534 391915 

11 ODISHA 628734 491828 336070 

12 RAJASTHAN 656134 251636 470176 

13 TAMIL NADU 140769 254393 174307 

14 TELANGANA 10 9740 108705 

15 UTTAR PRADESH 1480708 1147555 1859308 

16 WEST BENGAL 2451217 301278 739470 

17 HARYANA 139943 57136 56424 

18 HIMACHAL PRADESH 23379 40074 75627 

19 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 36223 15152 104737 

20 PUNJAB 85154 75450 71912 

21 UTTARAKHAND 62910 18346 30052 

22 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 5823 3166 8689 

23 MANIPUR 4701 2702 13628 

24 MEGHALAYA 105562 80792 79250 

25 MIZORAM 6853 7733 5548 

26 NAGALAND 25383 23676 1486 

27 SIKKIM 13049 9163 1440 

28 TRIPURA 39648 121729 61373 

29 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 1841 520 1041 

30 GOA 1852 6238 5476 

31 LADAKH 2466 0 71 

32 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 1850 

33 PONDICHERRY 1657 2927 3889 

34 DAMAN & DIU & DNH 357 303 1496 

    10706505 6182270 6195350 

  

  

  



ANNEXURE-II REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3286 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2023 

REGARDING “DAY-NRLM in Uttar Pradesh” 

  

Central Allocation, Central Releases and Funds Utilised under NRLM during the last three years  

(Rs. in lakhs) 

    2019-20  2020-21 2021-22 

Sl. NAME OF 

Total 

Central 

Allocati

on 

Central 

Releases 

(NRLM

)  

Expenditur

e* 

Total 

Central 

Allocati

on 

Central 

Releases 

(NRLM

) 

Expenditur

e* 

Total 

Central 

Allocati

on 

Central 

Releases 

(NRLM

)  

Expenditure

*   

No

. 

STATEs/U

Ts 

    

1 

Andhra 

Pradesh 11924.13 

16652.5

1 7024.24 13447.79 

20171.6

9 42524.05 25166.83 

12583.4

2 14466.77 

2 Bihar 48627.99 

48627.9

7 63026.63 54841.65 

80863.1

8 96283.46 

102633.2

2 

102633.

22 149645.40 

3 Chattisgarh 10800.58 

10763.9

7 20199.77 12180.67 

12180.6

7 17188.20 22795.48 

22795.4

8 29859.32 

4 Goa 400.00 200.00 213.49 400.00 400.00 578.96 700.00 350.00 701.56 

4 Gujarat 7694.51 7694.51 9599.35 8677.71 

12795.1

6 15395.26 16239.87 

12068.4

2 19286.04 

5 Haryana 4526.82 3997.97 6337.86 5105.26 5105.26 5960.05 9554.21 2388.55 6486.62 

6 

Himachal 

Pradesh 1906.41 1454.79 1186.94 2150.01 1612.51 1743.49 4023.63 4023.63 4321.15 

7 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 2359.46 2299.09 3276.18 2660.95 

11527.1

8 6763.38 14668.93 

11001.7

0 13796.98 

8 Jharkhand 18335.62 

24828.7

5 27427.76 20678.53 

25808.5

3 45215.93 38698.78 

38698.7

8 54239.51 

9 Karnataka 15436.13 9571.50 18889.23 17408.55 

25664.5

9 30429.00 32579.18 

24434.3

9 39674.95 

10 Kerala 6926.15 3463.08 5562.97 7811.16 7811.16 13158.00 14618.18 7309.10 13847.78 

11 

Madhya 

Pradesh 23237.89 

23237.8

9 26450.73 26094.44 

19570.8

3 37000.00 48834.35 

24417.1

8 38487.24 

12 

Maharashtr

a 30513.46 

30513.4

6 47101.45 34412.45 

17206.2

3 27841.00 51618.68 

25809.3

4 27148.18 

13 Odisha 23380.72 

30686.9

9 48916.06 26368.30 

38907.0

4 63825.20 49346.87 

61683.5

9 81142.19 

14 Punjab 2199.98 1099.99 2676.01 2481.10 1860.83 3361.22 4643.24 2321.62 3087.16 

15 Rajasthan 11721.17 8587.33 15273.02 13218.89 

13218.8

9 22848.37 24738.45 

24738.4

5 32656.16 

16 Tamil Nadu 18074.67 

23260.0

1 27190.73 20384.24 

28924.9

6 50309.00 38148.01 

38148.0

1 54402.54 

17 Telengana 8517.24 6525.19 8693.71 9605.57 9605.57 9449.99 17976.30 4494.08 11537.78 

18 

Uttar 

Pradesh 70008.07 

51115.1

1 91742.22 78953.66 

78856.9

2 135248.63 

147757.5

7 

147566.

36 210533.83 

19 

Uttarakhan

d 3685.97 4643.32 5354.48 4156.96 4618.84 5348.24 7779.53 7620.73 6312.58 

20 

West 

Bengal 25983.03 

31911.6

5 45090.87 29303.11 

29303.1

1 42512.28 54839.23 

41129.4

3 55950.62 

21 

A&N 

Islands 200.00 200.00 104.02 300.00 300.00 244.24 600.00 450.00 357.91 

22 

Daman & 

Diu  200.00 100.00 10.75 400.00 200.00 56.10 400.00 100.00 222.58 

23 

Ddr& 

Nagar 

Haveli 200.00 0.00 9.35 200.00 0.00 0.00       



24 

Lakshadwe

ep 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 28.52 200.00 100.00 65.58 

25 Ladakh         200.00 0.00 1320.00 330.00 226.04 

26 

Pondicherr

y 600.00 558.13 451.94 700.00 700.00 787.77 1000.00 500.00 510.32 

27 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 5597.11 5181.12 3231.99 7601.95 5218.39 4829.50 8289.42 4144.71 5784.61 

28 Assam 20781.78 

24015.5

6 24566.82 21687.67 

26004.6

6 26634.03 34298.66 

34298.6

6 28967.68 

29 Manipur 5447.25 2723.63 1418.98 5609.34 2804.67 2748.27 10273.53 2568.38 3578.18 

30 Meghalaya 8710.17 6295.40 7346.76 11729.19 

11729.2

0 9255.17 14375.43 7187.72 10611.85 

31 Mizoram 9588.20 7343.47 5095.00 10004.73 5002.37 2241.42 10540.55 2635.14 6498.25 

32 Nagaland 12853.08 9736.11 6862.53 13544.04 6772.02 5877.84 17118.28 4279.57 8390.67 

33 Sikkim 2948.06 1092.34 736.61 3922.88 980.72 1320.94 4431.85 1079.84 1493.03 

34 Tripura 15705.14 

10434.8

8 6531.48 16405.20 

16405.2

0 13443.23 17364.21 8682.11 19200.00 

  
GRAND 

TOTAL 

429290.7

9 

408815.

72 537599.93 

482646.0

0 

522330.

38 740450.74 

847572.4

7 

682571.

60 953491.06 

 *Expenditure also includes State share also. 

***** 

 


